

South Dakota Department of Transportation Division of Operations 700 E. Broadway Avenue Pierre, South Dakota 57501-0296

April 14, 2025

Mr. Craig Smith **Director of Operations** South Dakota Department of Transportation 700 E. Broadway Avenue Pierre, SD 57501

Subject: Construction Change Orders Report

Construction Change Orders (CCOs) completed in March contain an increase of \$1,905,871.22. Over the past 12 months, the overall contract increase is 1.80%.

The following projects have a CCO amounting to a contract change more than \$50,000.

ABERDEEN REGION

No CCOs to report for this period

MITCHELL REGION

1. Project: IM 0291(132)27, Union County, PCN 06DL Location: I-29 from Exit 26 north 10 miles Contractor: Central Specialties, Inc Type of Work: Asphalt concrete resurfacing, PCC pavement repair, box culvert extension, pipe work

Original Contract Amount: \$ 18,238,025.80 \$ Change on CCO No. 4: 62,298.22 \$ Net Change to Date: 671,276.83

Explanation of Change on CCO No. 4: This increase is the result of SDDOT compensating the contractor for extra work to stabilize a dig out that was found to be unstable. The increase also includes an incentive for lane rental and an incentive payment for asphalt pavement smoothness. Both incentive payments were made in accordance with the contract.

 Project: IM 2292(95)0, Lincoln & Minnehaha County, PCN 03RD Location: I-229 corridor Contractor: Action Systems Inc. dba Action Electric Type of Work: Median lighting, innerduct installation

Original Contract Amount:	\$ 2,496,494.40
Change on CCO No. 6:	\$ 108,985.90
Net Change to Date:	\$ 184,218.62

<u>Explanation of Change on CCO No. 6:</u> This increase is the result of SDDOT compensating the contractor for extra work to remove existing luminaires on the project that were found to be in poor condition and replace them with the LED luminaires.

 Project: IM-NH-P 0022(71), Lincoln, Minnehaha, & Moody County, PCN 06EQ Location: Various locations in the Sioux Falls area Contractor: Hulstein Excavating, Inc. Type of Work: Pipe work, culvert & ditch cleanout

Original Contract Amount:	\$ 258,445.10
Change on CCO No. 1:	\$ 54,185.00
Net Change to Date:	\$ 54,185.00

<u>Explanation of Change on CCO No. 1</u>: This increase is the result of SDDOT compensating the contractor for emergency flood relief work performed at the I-29 Russel Street exit. The new work was added on a new PCN for accounting purposes.

Project: P-B 0013(38)108, Moody County, PCN 04VD
 Location: SD13 - .3 miles north of Flandreau over the Big Sioux River
 Contractor: Journey Group Companies
 Type of Work: LSDC overlay, joints, modify girder, bearing repair, zone painting

Original Contract Amount:	\$ 924,515.10
Change on CCO No. 4:	\$ 118,394.98
Net Change to Date:	\$ 121,150.59

<u>Explanation of Change on CCO No. 4</u>: This increase is the result of SDDOT compensating the contractor for removing additional concrete that exceeded plan quantities. The removal was necessary for a smooth transition to the structure.

Project: P-PH 0046(61)366, Union County, PCN 04JF
 Location: SD46 from Beresford east 15 miles
 Contractor: Foothills Contracting, Inc.
 Type of Work: Grading, interim surfacing, replace structure

Original Contract Amount:	\$ 24,893,720.55
Change on CCO No. 6:	\$ 93 <i>,</i> 843.37
Net Change to Date:	\$ 331,063.58

<u>Explanation of Change on CCO No. 6</u>: This increase is the result of SDDOT adjusting the contract quantities for flagging hours to match the as built quantities, and extra granular material needed for pipe culvert undercut that was missed in the plans.

 6. Project: PT 0011(153)57, Lincoln County, PCN 0823 Location: SD11 - structure 2.5 miles north of US18 junction

 structure 6 miles south of Minnehaha County line
 Contractor: Nolz Dragline and Construction Company, Inc.
 Type of Work: Scour protection, berm repair

Original Contract Amount:	\$ 285,987.80
Change on CCO No. 2:	\$ 679,542.50
Net Change to Date:	\$ 718,271.56

<u>Explanation of Change on CCO No. 2</u>: This increase is the result of SDDOT compensating the contractor for extra work to repair damage caused by flooding rains in June 2024 on the project. The new work was added on a new PCN for accounting purposes.

Project: IM 0291(138)1, Union County, PCN 08XY
 Location: I-29 from Exit 2 to North Sioux City
 Contractor: Knife River Midwest LLC
 Type of Work: Cold milling, asphalt concrete resurfacing of shoulders, modify NB off ramp, lighting

Original Contract Amount:	\$ 3,180,471.68
Change on CCO No. 6:	\$ (128,432.61)
Net Change to Date:	\$ (1,342.80)

<u>Explanation of Change on CCO No. 6</u>: This decrease is the result of SDDOT adjusting contract quantities to match as built quantities, removing unnecessary items from the contract, and small quality adjustments in accordance with the contract.

Project: NH 0018(234)387, Hutchinson County, PCN 07Y7
 Location: US18 from SD25 to US81
 Contractor: Spencer Quarries Inc
 Type of Work: Cold milling, asphalt concrete surfacing

Original Contract Amount:	\$ 5,020,708.81
Change on CCO No. 4:	\$ (225,012.12)
Net Change to Date:	\$ (181,565.90)

<u>Explanation of Change on CCO No. 4</u>: This decrease is the result of SDDOT adjusting contract quantities to match as built quantities. The largest was a change to the asphalt binder quantity. The contractor furnished a department reviewed job mix formula contained a lower target binder content than estimated in the plans.

Project: P TAPU(27), Davison County, PCN 07RF
 Location: Norway Avenue and Rowley Street in Mitchell
 Contractor: Top Grade Concrete, LLC
 Type of Work: PCC shared use path & asphalt concrete surfacing

Original Contract Amount:	\$ 633 <i>,</i> 269.80
Change on CCO No. 1:	\$ (123,405.44)
Net Change to Date:	\$ (123,405.44)

<u>Explanation of Change on CCO No. 1</u>: This decrease is the result of SDDOT adjusting contract quantities to match as built quantities and eliminating work the City of Mitchell chose to perform internally.

PIERRE REGION

 Project: NH 0300(31), Corson County, PCN 06FX Location: Various locations throughout the Pierre region Contractor: Anderson Contractors, Inc. Type of Work: Approach slab repair, polymer chip seal

Original Contract Amount:	\$ 1,123,522.92
Change on CCO No. 3:	\$ 348,074.76
Net Change to Date:	\$ 382,191.27

<u>Explanation of Change on CCO No. 3</u>: This increase is the result of SDDOT compensating the contractor for extra work to remove and replace the west bound approach slabs. After reconstruction, the elevations identified in the plans did not produce a satisfactory ride and needed to be adjusted.

Project: NH-B 0212(184)143, Dewey County, PCN 04XG
 Location: US212 – 1.8 miles east of the Ziebach County line over Little Bear Creek
 Contractor: Midwest Contracting, LLC
 Type of Work: Replace structure, approach grading, asphalt resurfacing

Original Contract Amount:	\$ 8,391,242.65
Change on CCO No. 2:	\$ 482,346.25
Net Change to Date:	\$ 527,953.65

<u>Explanation of Change on CCO No. 2</u>: This increase is the result of SDDOT adjusting the contract quantities to as built quantities. 600 additional tons of base course was used on intersecting roads to match the 12 inch thick base course on the mainline.

 Project: IM-NH-P 0033(44), Bennett, Jackson, Jones, & Lyman County, PCN 0976 Location: Various locations in the Winner area Contractor: Bituminous Paving, Inc. Type of Work: Asphalt surface treatment

Original Contract Amount:	\$ 3,533,799.56
Change on CCO No. 5:	\$ (57,555.82)
Net Change to Date:	\$ 173,899.68

Explanation of Change on CCO No. 5: This decrease is the result of SDDOT adjusting the contract quantities to match as built quantities normal for a surface treatment job.

RAPID CITY REGION

Project: NH-PH 0385(50)96, Pennington County, PCN 03VD
 Location: US385 from 1.5 miles north of US16 east to Pactola Dam & structure over Horse Creek
 Contractor: Oftedal Construction, Inc.
 Type of Work: Grading, interim surfacing, replace structure

Original Contract Amount:	\$ 49,081,403.60
Change on CCO No. 2:	\$ 114,734.25
Net Change to Date:	\$ 187,865.28

<u>Explanation of Change on CCO No. 2</u>: This increase is the result of SDDOT compensating the contractor for extra work included scaling beyond the work limits for safety and installing gabions not accounted for in the plans.

Project: NH-PH 0385(50)96, Pennington County, PCN 03VD
 Location: US385 from 1.5 miles north of US16 east to Pactola Dam & structure over Horse Creek
 Contractor: Oftedal Construction, Inc.
 Type of Work: Grading, interim surfacing, replace structure

Original Contract Amount:	\$ 49,081,403.60
Change on CCO No. 3:	\$ 671,157.42
Net Change to Date:	\$ 859,022.70

Explanation of Change on CCO No. 3: This increase is the result of SDDOT compensating the contractor for extra work to reduce slopes in sections of the project that were unstable at 1/2:1 slope. The price for additional clearing is high due to steep terrain and heavy vegetation.

Project: NH-PH 0385(50)96, Pennington County, PCN 03BD
 Location: US385 from north of Pactola Dam to 4 miles north of the SD44 junction
 Contractor: Zandstra Construction, Inc.
 Type of Work: Grading, structures, interim surfacing, pipe work

Original Contract Amount:	\$ 23,492,147.29
Change on CCO No. 9:	\$ 106,200.28
Net Change to Date:	\$ 1,946,454.78

<u>Explanation of Change on CCO No. 9</u>: This increase is the result of SDDOT adjusting contract quantities to match as built quantities with the largest increase being additional base course used to match elevations on approaches, intersecting roads, temporary transition, and as temporary surfacing to maintain traffic through the project.

Project: P 6403(10), Pennington County, PCN 08P3
 Location: South Rochford Road from Rochford southwest to Deerfield
 Contractor: Loiseau Construction, Inc.
 Type of Work: Grading, drainage, base course, asphalt concrete surfacing

Original Contract Amount:	\$ 23,381,920.13
Change on CCO No. 10:	\$ 218,815.00
Net Change to Date:	\$ (50,140.47)

<u>Explanation of Change on CCO No. 10</u>: This increase is the result of SDDOT adjusting contract quantities to match as built quantities for items such as water for granular material to meet moisture requirements, water for dust control that was insufficient, flagging hours for safety, and erosion control.

 Project: NH-P 0041(169), Meade & Pennington County, PCN 06UR Location: Various locations in the Rapid City area Contractor: Simon Contractors of South Dakota, Inc. Type of Work: Pipe replacement, CIPP lining and pipe joint repair

Original Contract Amount:	\$ 4,075,868.69
Change on CCO No. 4:	\$ (712,904.24)
Net Change to Date:	\$ (615,916.91)

Explanation of Change on CCO No. 4: This decrease is the result of SDDOT adjusting contract quantities to match as built quantities, removing unnecessary items from the contract, and adjusting surfacing removal limits to reduce the amount of disturbance at all locations.

Sincerely, Ryan K. Johnson Senior Specification Engineer